

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

MARC A. MATOZA

Plaintiff and Cross-Appellant

vs.

NETSCAPE COMMUNICATIONS, et. al.

Defendants and Appellants

*
* **No. H024056**
*
* Santa Clara County
* Superior Court
* No. CV 777643
*

Appeal From The Superior Court of the County of Santa Clara
Kevin E. McKenney, Judge

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF and CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Myron Moskovitz, SB #36476
2371 Eunice St.
Berkeley, Calif. 94708
(510) 524-1626

Lawrence John Appel, SB #46502
1330 Broadway, Suite 1032
Oakland, Calif. 94612
(510) 268-0600

Michael G. Descalso, SB #104354
Greene, Chauvel
901 Mariner’s Island Blvd., Suite 300
San Mateo, Calif. 94404
(650) 573-9500

Joseph M. Alioto, SB #42680
One Embarcadero Center, 39th Floor
San Francisco, Calif. 94111
(415) 434-8900

Attorneys for Marc A. Matoza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	4
The Second Amended Complaint	16
Argument	18
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF	18
I. APPELLANTS' "STATEMENT OF THE CASE" IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL.	18
II. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER THE JUNE 14, 1995 E-MAIL CREATED AN ACCORD AND SATISFACTION.	21
A. There Is Substantial Evidence That There Was No <i>Accord</i> .	21
1. The E-mail Was Not An Effective Modification of Matoza's Initial Contract Because It Was Not A "Blue Ink" Document.	21
2. The E-Mail Was Not A Binding Contract Because The Parties Did Not Intend It To Be A Binding Contract.	24
3. The E-Mail Was Not An "Accord" Because It Made No Mention of Netscape's Obligation To Deliver 20,000 Shares to Matoza.	26
4. Because There Was No "Bona Fide Dispute," There Was No Consideration For the E-Mail.	28

B. There Is Substantial Evidence That There Was No <i>Satisfaction</i> .	30
1. The E-Mail Required Netscape To Deliver Shares, Not Options.	30
2. Netscape’s Board Intended The Performance Grant to Reward Matoza for His Excellent Performance — Not To “Satisfy” The E-Mail.	32
C. There Is Substantial Evidence Contradicting Appellant’s Claim of Equitable Estoppel.	35
Conclusion	37
CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING ARGUMENT	38
I. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	38
II. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER NETSCAPE BREACHED ITS PROMISE TO DELIVER 20,000 SHARES TO MATOZA (1 ST CAUSE OF ACTION).	38
III. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER MATOZA’S OPTIONS CONTINUED TO VEST AFTER NETSCAPE TERMINATED HIS EMPLOYMENT (3 RD , 6 TH , AND 9 TH CAUSES OF ACTION).	39
IV. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER NETSCAPE WRONGFULLY WITHHOLDS SHARES IT HOLDS IN ESCROW FOR MATOZA (12 TH CAUSE OF ACTION).	45
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4 th 779	41
<i>Bahl v. Bank of America</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4 th 389	19, 37
<i>Beck v. American Health Group Int.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1555	24
<i>Beggerly v. Gbur</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 180	22
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4 th 317	19
<i>Jiminez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (1971) 4 Cal. 3d 379	3
<i>Laux v. Freed</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 512	41
<i>Mann v. Cracchiolo</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 18	18
<i>Mariani v. Jackson</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 695	21
<i>Moving Picture Machine Operators Union v. Glasgow Theatres</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 395	28
<i>Neal v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 690	41
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892	38
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51	38
<i>Thompson v. Williams</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 566	28
<i>Zuckerman v. Pacific National Bank</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1394	28

Statutes

Civil Code §1521	26
Civil Code §1523	30

Civil Code §1639	39
Civil Code §1644	39
Civil Code §1654	40
Code of Civil Procedure §904.1(a)(1)	38

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (2 nd College Ed. 1985)	40
Oxford English Dictionary	40
1 Witkin, Calif. Evidence 4 th , <i>Burden</i> , §6	21
5 Witkin, Calif. Procedure 4 th , <i>Pleading</i> , §1021	21
1 Witkin, Summary of Calif. Law 9 th , <i>Contracts</i> , § 142	24
1 Witkin, Summary of Calif. Law 9 th , <i>Contracts</i> , §898	28
1 Witkin, Summary of Calif. Law 9 th , <i>Contracts</i> , §899	30
11 Witkin, Summary of Calif. Law, 9th ed., <i>Equity</i> , §177	35, 36
